## 507003043 12/01/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7049881

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STERLING BUSINESS CREDIT LLC FKA NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT LLC	01/12/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RPS PROPERTIES OF BROOKINGS, LLC
Street Address:	500 RAINBOW PARKWAY
City:	BROOKINGS
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	57006
Name:	RAINBOW PLAY SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	500 RAINBOW PARKWAY
City:	BROOKINGS
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	57006

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D557719	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)642-8407

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-672-8200

Email: debra.dix@maslon.com

Correspondent Name: MARK KLOS

Address Line 1: 90 SOUTH 7TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20210921
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK KLOS
SIGNATURE:	/Mark Klos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2021

PATENT 507003043 REEL: 058255 FRAME: 0401

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page1.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page3.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page3.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page4.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page5.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page6.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page7.tif source=executed Sterling Release of Intellectual Property newstar interest 4866-1457-3829 v.1#page7.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, effective as of January 12, 2017, is made by Sterling Business Credit, LLC, formally known as Newstar Business Credit, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, pursuant to the Security Agreement described below ("Secured Party"), having a place of business at 8401 North Central Expressway, Suite 600, Dallas, Texas 75225;

WHEREAS, RPS Properties of Brookings, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a place of business at 500 Rainbow Parkway, Brookings, South Dakota 57006, executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2013, (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Secured Party; and Rainbow Play systems, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, having a place of business at 500 Rainbow Parkway, Brookings, South Dakota 57006, executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2013, (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors granted and pledged to Secured Party a security interest in and to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement) as set forth on the attached Exhibit A, including without limitation all present and future rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringements), titles, and interests of Grantors in and to all Intellectual Property applications, rights or licenses to use any trademarks, patents, copyrights, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A, and the goodwill of each business to which the Intellectual Property relates;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel/Frame 5132/0104, on October 4, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) have been satisfied and Secured Party no longer claims an interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases to Grantor the security interest in, to and under the Collateral, including without limitation the Collateral identified on Exhibit A.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4845-1249-9519v.1 54897-7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this RELEASE to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

STERLING NATIONAL CREDIT, LLC, FORMALLY KNOWN AS NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC

ву:	= 5-l-0	
•	. 0	
Print Nan	ne: Tanner J. Pump	
Print Title	: First Vice President	
	8401 North Central Expressway	
	Suite 600	
	Dallas, Texas 75225	

RPS PROPERTIES OF BROOKINGS, LLC

Ву:
Print Name: Tyler Looma
Print Title: Director of Accounting
Address: 500 Rainbow Parkway Brookings, South Dakota 57006

RAINBOW PLAY SYSTEMS, INC.

Print Name: Tyles Lucasa

Address: 500 Rainbow Parkway

Brookings, South Dakota 57006

Release of Security Interest -- Sterling Business Credit, LLC/Newstar Business Credit, LLC and RPS Properties of Brookings, LLC and Rainbow Play Systems, Inc. 4845-1249-9519v.1 54897-7

# Exhibit A

List of Copyrights and Applications, List of Trademarks and Applications & List of Patents and Applications

# Copyrights

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Copyright</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	1997 fine residential play equipment.	TX0004493486	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	'97 carnival series wave slide installation.	TX0004480575	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Backyard circus kit series '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-136.	TX0004549582	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Base clubhouse '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-130.	TX0004540057	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Carnival castle '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004542994	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Carnival castle spiral tower: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004480583	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Carnival clubhouse '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004549076	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Carnival clubhouse picnic table option; '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004524886	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Carnival clubhouse playdeck option '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-131.	TX0004553009	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Carnival clubhouse spiral tower '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-135.	TX0004553010	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Castle and clubhouse bubble panel: 97 assembly instructions.	TX0004530168	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Castle and clubhouse tic tac toe: '97 assembly instructions 509-072.	TX0004539294	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Huckleberry hideout '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004520509	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	King Kong castle, '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004524902	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	King Kong castle commercial spiral '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004530739	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	King Kong clubhouse & playdeck wood roof '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-137.	TX0004553008	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	King Kong clubhouse '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004530745	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	King Kong, monster, rainbow slide conversion option, '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004524901	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Monster castle '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-107.	TX0004554551	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Play village wood roof I: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004480582	1997

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Copyright</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Play village wood roof II '97 instructions: no. 509-125.	TX0004498789	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Play village wood roof III '97 instructions: no. 509-126.	TX0004553007	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Play village wood roof IV '97 instructions: no. 509-127.	TX0004539621	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow castle '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-108.	TX0004498788	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow clubhouse: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004549591	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow clubhouse multi-level add-on option: '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-112.	TX0004549586	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow clubhouse picnic table option '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004531220	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow Clubhouse playdeck option: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004553145	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow fireman's pole and turning bar '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-138.	TX0004554550	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow play village 4 '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004531221	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow play village I '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-120.	TX0004540059	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow play village II '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-121.	TX0004540058	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Rainbow play village III '97 assembly instructions: no. 509-122.	TX0004539622	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Redwood clubhouse spiral tower: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004549587	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Redwood Package II photograph.	VA0000840702	1995
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Sunshine/Adventure castle: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004553146	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Sunshine castle slide convertion option: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004480572	1997
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Sunshine castle spiral tower: '97 assembly instructions.	TX0004549585	1997

# Trademarks

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Appl. No. / Reg. No.	Filing Date / Registration Date
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	BUILDING CHILDHOOD MEMORIES	USA	20000360	9/10/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	CASTLE CLIMBER	USA	1760040	3/23/1993
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	CASTLEMANIA	USA	4179267	8/22/2018
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	DOMINATOR	USA	3114917	7/11/2006
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	"Design Only"	USA	1710180	8/25/1992
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	HOUSTON'S SWING SET HEADQUARTERS	USA	4226491	10/30/2018
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	KIDS KINGDOM	USA	1974370	5/14/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	KING KONG CASTLE	USA	1955398	2/6/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	KING KONG SERIES	USA	2017225	11/19/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	LET THE ADVENTURE BEGIN	USA	1978953	6/4/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	LET YOUR IMAGINATION SOAR!	USA	3171247	11/14/2006
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	PHILADELPHIA'S SWING SET HEADQUARTERS	USA	4226493	10/16/2012
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	PLAY VILLAGE	USA	1967383	4/9/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW	USA	3022491	12/6/2005
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW and Design	USA	1700667	7/14/1992
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW MARKETING ASSOCIATION	USA	3249615	6/5/2007
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW PLAY SYSTEMS	USA	4504412	5/27/2020
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW PLAY SYSTEMS, INC.	USA	1669578	12/24/1991
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW PLAY SYSTEMS, INC. FINE RESIDENTIAL PLAY EQUIPMENT and Design	USA	3251268	6/12/2007

**A-**3

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Appl. No. / Reg. No.	Filing Date / Registration Date
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	RAINBOW SWINGSET SUPERSTORES	USA	4032731	9/27/2011
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	SUNSHINE CASTLE	USA	2012111	10/29/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	THE BACKYARD CIRCUS	USA	1974369	5/14/1996
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	THE CARNIVAL SERIES	USA	2543866	3/5/2002
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	WHERE IMAGINATIONS SOAR!	USA	3171245	11/14/2006
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	YOUR PLAYGROUND HEADQUARTERS	USA	1977380	5/28/1996

# **Patents**

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Patent</u>	Country	Application No. or Registration No. (as applicable)	Application Filing Date or Registration Date (as applicable)
Rainbow Play Systems, Inc.	Adjustable height basketball hoop	USA	D557,759	12/18/2007